

Nos. 2019-1408, 2019-1485

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

IMAGE PROCESSING TECHNOLOGIES LLC,

Appellant,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO. LTD.,  
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.,

Cross-Appellants,

UNITED STATES,

Intervenor.

---

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office  
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in Nos. IPR2017-01218

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

THOMAS W. KRAUSE

*Solicitor*

FARHEENA Y. RASHEED

*Senior Counsel for Patent Law &  
Litigation*

*U.S. Patent and Trademark Office*

*Office of the Solicitor*

*Mail Stop 8, P.O. Box 1450*

*Alexandria, VA 22313*

*(571) 272-9035*

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

MELISSA N. PATTERSON

COURTNEY L. DIXON

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7246*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 353-8189*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Case Should Be Held Pending A Final Decision In <i>Arthrex</i> .....	4
II. The Panel Erred In Excusing Image Processing’s Forfeiture On The Basis Of <i>Arthrex</i> .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	9
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32 AND 35	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros Furniture Co.</i> , 783 F. App'x 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	6, 7
<b>U.S. Constitution:</b>	
Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	1
<b>Other Authority:</b>	
Order, <i>Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co., Inc.</i> , Case Nos. 18-1768, 18-1831 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 8, 2019).....	5
